The sign shall have ambient light monitors installed and shall be configured to allow such 

monitors to automatically adjust the brightness level of the electronic sign based on light 

conditions at all times. 

j. The sign shall comply with the following brightness standards: the sign shall not exceed 

seven thousand five hundred (7,500) Nits (candelas per square meter) between the hours 

of civil sunrise and civil sunset measured from the face of the sign. During nighttime 

hours, the sign shall not exceed five hundred (500) Nits. The light level shall not exceed 

0.3 footcandles above ambient light as measured from a pre-set distance depending on